When the offense provided for in paragraph 1 or 2 of this Article is 
committed by negligence, the perpetrator shall be punished by afine or by 
imprisonment of up to one (1) year. 

7. When the offense in paragraph 6 of this Article results in light bodily 
harm to a person or damage of fifteen thousand (15,000) EUR or more to 
property, the perpetrator shall be punished by afine or by imprisonment 
of up to three (3) years. 

8. When the offense provided for in paragraph 6 of this Article results in 
grievous bodily injury or damage of twenty thousand (20,000) EUR or